Based on the above result, the project was deemed financially unviable at the

time of investment decision making. Thus, it can be easily concluded that the

project activity is additional & is not business as usual scenario.

Sensitivity Analysis

In line with Guidance 27 & 28 of TOOL 27: Methodological tool: Investment

analysis, Version 12.0, following factors has been subjected to sensitivity

analysis, following factors has been subjected to sensitivity analysis:

1. Electricity Generation11

2. O&M Cost

3. Project Cost

4. Tariff

The rationale of sensitivity is, "The ultimate objective of the sensitivity analysis

is to determine the likelihood of the occurrence of a scenario other than the

scenario presented, in order to provide a cross-check on the suitability of the

assumptions used in the development of the investment analysis."

The results of sensitivity analysis show that even with a variation of +10% & -

10% in project cost, O&M cost, Electricity Generation and Tariff Rate Equity

IRR is significantly lower than the benchmark. And it is evident from the results

given above; the project remains additional even under the most favorable

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   41 of 117

conditions.

Result of Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis Equity IRR Variation

required to reach

benchmark

Variation % -10% Normal 10%

Electricity Generation  10.33% 12.81%
14.83

%

42%

O&M 13.40%
12.81% 12.19

%

-155%

Project Cost 14.33%
12.81% 11.41

%

-38%

Tariff Rate 10.33%
12.81% 14.83

%

42%

The results of sensitivity analysis show that the project IRR does not crosses

the benchmark within 10% variation of electricity generation, project cost, O&M

and tariff rate, the justification on the probability occurrence variation in the

parameters to the breach the benchmark is provided below.

Parame

ter

Probability to breach the benchmark

Electrici

ty

Genera

tion

The electricity generation value considered for investment

analysis is as per the Pre-feasibility report. A variation of electricity

generation of +42% to breach the benchmark and achieve this